
200612
Aoril22.2020

WHEREAS, in 2016 the North Central Texas Council of Governments through its North
Texas Share Cooperative Purchasing Program, which conforms to Texas Statutes that are
applicable for competitive bids and proposals, in accordance with the Interlocal
Cooperative Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code issued a Request for
Services to procure an approved panel of vendors to provide pavement analysis services
to local governments; and

WHEREAS, Fugro Roadware, Inc. was selected from the approved panel of vendors from
North Texas Share as the most advantageous of four vendors for the City of Dallas to
provide right-of-way data acquisition and analysis; and

WHEREAS, on October 11,2016, Council Resolution 16-1673 authorized a five-year
Master lnterlocal Purchasing Agreement with North Central Texas Council of
Governments for the North Texas Share Cooperative Purchasing Program, and a three-
year service contract with Fugro Roadware, lnc. to perform right-of-way data acquisition
and analysis, through the North Texas Share Cooperative Purchasing Program, in an
amount not to exceed $2,064,030.00, by Resolution No. 16-1673; and

WHEREAS, on May 21 ,2018, Administrative Action No. 18-5887 authorized a consent to
the assignment to allow the transfer by assignment and assumption of the city service
contract from Fugro Roadware, lnc. to Fugro USA Land, lnc.; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2019 Council Resolution 19-1389 authorized
SupplementalAgreement No. 1 to the service contract with Fugro USA Land, lnc. through
the North Texas Share Cooperative Purchasing Program to extend the term of the contract
for one year to perform additional right-of-way data acquisition for street and sidewalk data,
provide analysis forfuture decision making, and account for increases in operational costs,
in an amount not to exceed $250,744.00, increasing the contract amount from
$2,064,030.00 to $2,31 4,77 4,00; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the
service contract with Fugro USA Land, lnc. through the North Texas Share Cooperative
Purchasing Program to extend the term of the contract six-months and to perform
additional right-of-way data acquisition for street and sidewalk data, provide analysis to
complete the data collection Citywide in preparation for the next bond program not to
exceed $729,490.00, increasing the contract amount from $2,314,774.00 to
$3,044,264.00.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:



2 0 0512
April22.2020

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 2 to the service contract with Fugro USA Land, Inc. through the North
Texas Share Cooperative Purchasing Program to extend the term of the contract six-
months and to perform additional right-of-way data acquisition for street and sidewalk data,
provide analysis to complete the data collection Citywide in preparation for the next bond
program - Not to exceed $729,490.00, increasing the contract amount from $2,314,774.00
to $3,044,264.00.lf the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit price basis for
performance of specified tasks payment to Fugro USA Land, lnc. shall be based only on
the amount of the services directed to be performed by the City and properly performed by
Fugro USA Land, lnc., under the contract.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an
amount not to exceed $729,490.00 to Fugro USA Land, lnc. from the General Fund, Fund
0001, Department PBW, Unit 3008, Object 3070, Activity P851, Encumbrance
MASCSTS A2017FUGRO, Vendor VS92631 .

SECTION 3. That this contract is designated as Contract No. PBW-2016-00001131

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly
so resolved.

APPROVFD BY
CITY COUNCIL

APR 2 2 2A?0

'1"(=\*)
CITY Sr:CRETARY


